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PIONEER CEMETERY (1982), 
MAPLE BAY, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

Maple Bay is located on an inlet in the Cowichan Valley on Vancouver Island, 
approximately 10 km from Duncan and across from Salt Spring Island. 

The First Methodist Church in Cowichan District, built in 1869 of logs, stood a few feet away. 
The first burial took place in 1870. A cairn was erected in 1972 by Prevost Post No. 10, Native 
Sons of BC. 

This recording of the cemetery headstones was made in June 1982 by the Cowichan Valley 
Genealogical Society. 
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PIONEER CEMETERY, 
MAPLE BAY, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

PLOT FAMILY NAME GIVEN NAME INSCRIPTION 

1 SYMONS Richard D. 1857 - 1942- 

2. SYMONS Angelina 1883 -1939- 

3 SYMONS Floss 1894- 

4 SYMONS Harriet Jane In Memory Of/ Harriet Jane Symons/ 
His wife/ Born at Treat, Cornwall, 
England/ May 3, 1828 / Died Duncan, 
BC/ September 21, 1915 

5 SYMONS Richard D. In Memory of-Born at Kirtinwood, 
Cornwall, England- Jun 20, 1827-Died 
at Cormiaken, BC-February 16, 
1888-0'twill be sweet to meet on that 
blessed shore-All sorrows passed-All 
pain o'er. 

6. BOTTERILL Mary Frances In Loving Remembrance of-Mary 
Frances -3rd daughter of Matt and 
Mary BOTTERILL-Died April 10, 
1885--age 17 years, 4 months--A Light 
from our household has gone- A voice 
we loved is stilled--A glance is vacant in 
our home-That never can be filled-. 

7 BOTTERILL Mary In Loving memory of our dear Mother 
and Father-Mary BOTTERILL-Died 
June 5, 1900-(double stone with 
Mathew Botterill) 

7 BOTTERILL Mathew Mathew BOTTERILL-Died April 16, 
1921-A native of Westow, Yorkshire, 
England-We miss you who love you 
best.-(double stone with Mary Botterill) 

8 BOTTERILL M. Died 1921 - no headstone 

9 NEWMAN Mrs. No headstone 

10 RICHARD Joe No headstone - child 

11 RICHARD Amy No headstone - child 

12 MANLEY Robert 1868 -1959 

13 MANLEY William In Loving Memory -William MANLEY- 
1836 - 1873-Rest in Peace. 
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PLOT FAMILY NAME GIVEN NAME INSCRIPTION

1 SYMONS Richard D. 1857 – 1942~

2. SYMONS Angelina 1883 – 1939~

3 SYMONS Floss 1894~

4 SYMONS Harriet Jane In Memory Of/ Harriet Jane Symons/
His wife/ Born at Treat, Cornwall,
England/ May 3, 1828 / Died Duncan,
BC/ September 21, 1915

5 SYMONS Richard D. In Memory of~Born at Kirtinwood,
Cornwall, England~ Jun 20, 1827~Died
at Cormiaken, BC~February 16,
1888~O'twill be sweet to meet on that
blessed shore~All sorrows passed~All
pain o'er.

6. BOTTERILL Mary Frances In Loving Remembrance of~Mary
Frances ~3rd daughter of Matt and
Mary BOTTERILL~Died April 10,
1885~age 17 years, 4 months~A Light
from our household has gone~ A voice
we loved is stilled~A glance is vacant in
our home~That never can be filled~.

7 BOTTERILL Mary In Loving memory of our dear Mother
and Father~Mary BOTTERILL~Died
June 5, 1900~(double stone with
Mathew Botterill)

7 BOTTERILL Mathew Mathew BOTTERILL~Died April 16,
1921~A native of Westow, Yorkshire,
England~We miss you who love you
best.~(double stone with Mary Botterill)

8 BOTTERILL M. Died 1921 – no headstone

9 NEWMAN Mrs. No headstone

10 RICHARD Joe No headstone – child

11 RICHARD Amy No headstone – child

12 MANLEY Robert 1868 – 1959

13 MANLEY William In Loving Memory ~William MANLEY~
1836 - 1873~Rest in Peace.
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PLOT FAMILY NAME GIVEN NAME INSCRIPTION 

14 CAMPBELL Robert Inscriptions: In Memory Of-Robert 
CAMPBELL-Born in the County of 
Antrim, Ireland-April 11, 1833-Died in 
Cowichan-July 25, 1876. 

15 DRUMMOND Hugh Clark DRUMMOND-In Loving Memory 
of-Hugh Clark DRUMMOND-Passed 
away Oct 13, 1926 -Aged 41 years. 
(double grave with Alexander Shaw 
Drummond) 

15 DRUMMOND Alexander Shaw Also his son-Alexander Shaw 
Drummond-Died February 12, 
1917-Aged 63 years-(double stone 
with Hugh Clark Drummond) 

16 DRUMMOND Mrs. A. S. No dates or headstone 

17 BOUDGEM Harold Edward In Loving Memory Of-Our dear 
boy-Harold Edward Boudgem-Who 
was called to Rest-August 15, 
1913-Aged 5 years and 9 months-In 
the midst of life, we are in 
death-Boudgem 

18 Blank 

19 FLETT John W. 1856 - 1938 

20 FLETT Mary E. 1873 - 1971 

21 FLETT Arthur William In Loving Memory of-Arthur Wilfred 
FLETT-1891 - 1915- 

22 FLETT Janet Sacred to the Memory of-Janet 
FLETT-Born January 1, 1823-Died 
June 7, 1909- 

23 AITKEN Janet Baby Janet-1901-Asleep in Jesus- 

24 AITKEN John Baby John-1907-Asleep in Jesus- 

25 AITKEN Minnie Kate In Loving Memory Of -Minnie Kate 
Aitken-1873-1928-Gone But Not 
Forgotten-(double stone with Alexander 
C. Aitken) 

25 AITKEN Alexander C. In Loving Memory Of -Alexander C. 
Aitken-1868-1923-Gone But Not 
Forgotten-(double stone with Minnie 
Kate Aitken) 
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PLOT FAMILY NAME GIVEN NAME INSCRIPTION

14 CAMPBELL Robert Inscriptions: In Memory Of~Robert
CAMPBELL~Born in the County of
Antrim, Ireland~April 11, 1833~Died in
Cowichan~July 25, 1876.

15 DRUMMOND Hugh Clark DRUMMOND~In Loving Memory
of~Hugh Clark DRUMMOND~Passed
away Oct 13, 1926 ~Aged 41 years.
(double grave with Alexander Shaw
Drummond)

15 DRUMMOND Alexander Shaw Also his son~Alexander Shaw
Drummond~Died February 12,
1917~Aged 63 years~(double stone
with Hugh Clark Drummond)

16 DRUMMOND Mrs. A. S. No dates or headstone

17 BOUDGEM Harold Edward In Loving Memory Of~Our dear
boy~Harold Edward Boudgem~Who
was called to Rest~August 15,
1913~Aged 5 years and 9 months~In
the midst of life, we are in
death~Boudgem

18 Blank

19 FLETT John W. 1856 – 1938

20 FLETT Mary E. 1873 – 1971

21 FLETT Arthur William In Loving Memory of~Arthur Wilfred
FLETT~1891 – 1915~

22 FLETT Janet Sacred to the Memory of~Janet
FLETT~Born January 1, 1823~Died
June 7, 1909~

23 AITKEN Janet Baby Janet~1901~Asleep in Jesus~

24 AITKEN John Baby John~1907~Asleep in Jesus~

25 AITKEN Minnie Kate In Loving Memory Of ~Minnie Kate
Aitken~1873-1928~Gone But Not
Forgotten~(double stone with Alexander
C. Aitken)

25 AITKEN Alexander C. In Loving Memory Of ~Alexander C.
Aitken~1868-1923~Gone But Not
Forgotten~(double stone with Minnie
Kate Aitken)
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PLOT FAMILY NAME GIVEN NAME INSCRIPTION 

26 AITKEN Alexander Telfor In Loving Memory Of -Alexander Telfor 
Aitken-Waiting -(double stone with Janet 
C. Aitken) 

27 AITKEN Janet C. Also his wife-Janet C. Aitken-1848- 
1933-Blessed are ye that bear-One 
another's burdens-(double stone with 
Alexander Telfor Aitken) 

28 AITKEN Alexander Strachan Alexander Strachen Aitken-1919- 
1931-At Rest-(pink granite - heart 
shaped) 

29 blank 

30 AITKEN William In Loving Memory Of -William 
Aitken-1881-1940-Gone But Not 
Forgotten 

31 AITKEN John John Aitken-1873-1959-The Lord is my 
shepherd- 

32 AITKEN Johnny Loved and remembered-Johnny 
Aitken-1903-1953- 

33 AITKEN Roy M. Trusting in Jesus-Roy M. Aitken-1905- 
1953- 

34 AITKEN Kenneth George Rest In Peace-Kenneth George Atkin- 
1909 - 1946. 

35 RICHARDS Joe No stone or markings 

36 NEWHOUSE Grace Ann In Memory Of-Grace -Ann Newhouse - 
Died Sept. 16, 1917-Aged 62 years. 

37 RICHARDS Louie No stone or markings 

38 WATSON John John Watson-1843-1910-I have fought 
the good fight-I have finished my 
course-I have kept the faith- 

39 WATSON Emma Emma Watson-Born February 10 
1840-Died February 17, 1912- 
WATSON- 

40 FLETT Peter In Loving Memory of-Peter Flett- Nov. 26 
1861-Dec. 30, 1919- 

41 FLETT Fanny Mary Fanny Mary Flett-Sept. 9, 1870-May 23, 
1940-Asleep in Jesus-FLETT- 
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PLOT FAMILY NAME GIVEN NAME INSCRIPTION

26 AITKEN Alexander Telfor In Loving Memory Of ~Alexander Telfor
Aitken~Waiting ~(double stone with Janet
C. Aitken)

27 AITKEN Janet C. Also his wife~Janet C. Aitken~1848-
1933~Blessed are ye that bear~One
another’s burdens~(double stone with
Alexander Telfor Aitken)

28 AITKEN Alexander Strachan Alexander Strachen Aitken~1919-
1931~At Rest~(pink granite – heart
shaped)

29 blank

30 AITKEN William In Loving Memory Of ~William
Aitken~1881-1940~Gone But Not
Forgotten

31 AITKEN John John Aitken~1873-1959~The Lord is my
shepherd~

32 AITKEN Johnny Loved and remembered~Johnny
Aitken~1903-1953~

33 AITKEN Roy M. Trusting in Jesus~Roy M. Aitken~1905-
1953~

34 AITKEN Kenneth George Rest In Peace~Kenneth George Atkin~
1909 - 1946.

35 RICHARDS Joe No stone or markings

36 NEWHOUSE Grace Ann In Memory Of~Grace ~Ann Newhouse ~
Died Sept. 16, 1917~Aged 62 years.

37 RICHARDS Louie No stone or markings

38 WATSON John John Watson~1843-1910~I have fought
the good fight~I have finished my
course~I have kept the faith~

39 WATSON Emma Emma Watson~Born February 10
1840~Died February 17, 1912~
WATSON~

40 FLETT Peter In Loving Memory of~Peter Flett~ Nov. 26
1861~Dec. 30, 1919~

41 FLETT Fanny Mary Fanny Mary Flett~Sept. 9, 1870~May 23,
1940~Asleep in Jesus~FLETT~
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PLOT FAMILY NAME GIVEN NAME INSCRIPTION 

42 FLETT Wallace Watson In Loving Memory of-Wallace Watson 
Flett-1902 - 1964-At Rest- 

43 AITKEN George In Loving Memory Of -George 
Aitken-1879 - 1955 

44 AITKEN Robert Logan Aitken-Robert Logan-1884-1954-In 
Loving Memory 

45 reserved 

46 AITKEN Annie Strachan Aitken-Annie Strachan-1888-1974- 
Forever in memory- 

47 AITKEN James Aitkin-James-1888 - 1974-At Rest- 

48 AITKEN Norman Died August 2, 1977- no stone 

49 Reserved 

50 HUNT No dates or stone 

51 PALLISTER No dates or stone 
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PLOT FAMILY NAME GIVEN NAME INSCRIPTION

42 FLETT Wallace Watson In Loving Memory of~Wallace Watson
Flett~1902 - 1964~At Rest~

43 AITKEN George In Loving Memory Of ~George
Aitken~1879 - 1955

44 AITKEN Robert Logan Aitken~Robert Logan~1884-1954~In
Loving Memory ~

45 reserved

46 AITKEN Annie Strachan Aitken~Annie Strachan~1888-1974~
Forever in memory~

47 AITKEN James Aitkin~James~1888 - 1974~At Rest~

48 AITKEN Norman Died August 2, 1977 – no stone

49 Reserved

50 HUNT No dates or stone

51 PALLISTER No dates or stone
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